As a result of these errors the Group’s property plant and equipment was understated by
RUR 95,731 thousand, finance lease obligations were overstated by RUR 156,695 thousand, trade
and other payables were understated by RUR 135,044, operating expenses were overstated by
RUR 79,595 thousand, and interest expense on finance lease obligations was overstated by
RUR 37,787 thousand.

Revenue recognition errors

Due to certain errors with respect to consistency of application of the Company's revenue recognition
policies, revenue for the six-month period ended 30 June 2007 was overstated by RUR 23,615 thousand,
trade and other payables were understated by RUR 123,595 thousand, and trade receivables were
understated by RUR 99,980 thousand.

Cumulative effect of restatement

The effect of correction of errors discussed above on the Group’s interim condensed consolidated
balance sheet as of 30 June 2007 and the interim condensed consolidated statements of income and
cash flows for the six-month period ended 30 June 2007 is presented below.

Interim condensed consolidated balance sheet:

As originally

reported Restated  Difference

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 14,208,947 14,304,678  95,731
Intangible assets 87,496 87,496  -
Total non-current assets 14,296,443 14,392,174  95,731

Current assets
Inventory 84,030 84,030  -
Trade and other receivables 875,403 975,383  99,980
Prepayments and other current assets 1,874,784 1,874,784  -
Prepaid income tax 92,116 92,116  -
Short-term bank deposits 257,880 257,880  -
Cash and cash equivalents 2,071,877 2,071,877  -
Total current assets 5,256,090 5,356,070  99,980

Total assets 19,552,533 19,748,244  195,711

9

As originally

reported Restated  Difference

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Capital and reserves
Share capital 13,894,778 13,894,778  -
Other reserves (2,254,346) (2,254,346)  -
Retained earnings 1,877,881 1,949,144  71,263
Total equity 13,518,313 13,589,576  71,263

Non-current liabilities
Finance lease obligations, net of current maturities 380,877 314,548  (66,329)
Employee benefit liability 253,216 253,216  -
Deferred tax liability 1,963,233 1,985,737  22,504
Total non-current liabilities 2,597,326 2,553,501  (43,825)

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 2,162,020 2,420,659  258,639
Income tax payable 105,873 105,873  -
Taxes other than income tax payable 312,694 312,694  -
Finance lease obligations, current maturities 131,882 41,516  (90,366)
Dividends payable 144,228 144,228  -
Accrued and other liabilities 580,197 580,197  -
Total current liabilities 3,436,894 3,605,167  168,273

Total equity and liabilities 19,552,533 19,748,244  195,711

Interim condensed consolidated statement of income:

As originally

reported  Restated  Difference

Revenue 6,008,150 5,984,535  (23,615)

Operating expenses
Freight and transportation services (1,457,957) (1,457,957)  -
Depreciation and amortization (950,079) (941,800)  8,279
Payroll and related charges (939,552) (939,552)  -
Materials, repair and maintenance (786,533) (786,533)  -
Taxes other than income tax (226,785) (226,785)  -
Rent (112,716) (103,173)  9,543
Change in provision for  impairment of receivables (41,456) (41,456)  -
Other expenses, net (368,681) (306,908)  61,773

Total operating expenses (4,883,759) (4,804,164)  79,595

Operating income 1,124,391 1,180,371  55,980

Interest income 49,778 49,778  -
Interest expense on finance lease obligations (43,339) (5,552)  37,787
Foreign exchange loss (6,550) (6,550)  -

Profit before income tax 1,124,280 1,218,047  93,767

Income tax expense (343,630) (366,134)  (22,504)

Profit for the period 780,650 851,913  71,263

10

Interim condensed consolidated statement of cash flows:

As originally

reported  Restated  Difference

Cash flows from operating activities:
Profit before income tax 1,124,280 1,218,047  93,767
Adjustments for:
Depreciation and amortization 950,079 941,800  (8,279)
Change in provision for impairment of receivables 41,456 41,456  -
Gain on disposal of property, plant, equipment (281) (62,055)  (61,774)
Interest expense 43,339 5,552  (37,787)
Interest income (49,778) (49,778)  -
Foreign exchange loss, net 6,550 6,550  -
Change in provision for tax liabilities, other than income tax 99,093 99,093  -
Operating profit before working capital changes 2,214,738 2,200,665  (14,073)
Increase in inventories (35,045) (35,045)  -
Decrease / (increase) in trade and other receivables 10,341 (89,639)  (99,980)
Increase in prepayments and other current assets (969,424) (969,424)  -
Increase in trade and other payables 138,032 261,627  123,595
Increase in taxes other than income tax 167,238 167,238  -
Increase in accrued and other current liabilities 64,131 64,131  -
Increase in employee benefit liabilities 15,838 15,838  -
Net cash from operating activities before income tax 1,605,849 1,615,391  9,542
Interest paid (43,339) (43,339)  -
Income tax paid (348,738) (348,738)  -
Net cash provided by operating activities 1,213,772 1,223,314  9,542

Cash flows from investing activities:
Capital expenditure (1,543,940) (1,543,940)  -
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment 837 837  -
Short-term bank deposits (257,880) (257,880)  -
Cash received on maturity of short-term bank deposits 500,000 500,000  -
Purchase of intangible assets (57,395) (57,395)  -
Interest received 49,778 49,778  -
Cash collected for shares issued 973,090 973,090  -
Net cash used in investing activities (335,510) (335,510)  -
   -
Cash flows from financing activities:   -
Repayment of finance lease obligations (31,815) (41,357)  (9,542)
Net cash used in financing activities (31,815) (41,357)  (9,542)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 846,447 846,447  -
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 1,231,980 1,231,980  -

Foreign exchange loss on cash and cash equivalents (6,550) (6,550)  -

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 2,071,877 2,071,877  -

11

4. RECLASSIFICATIONS

Certain information for the period ended 30 June 2007 has been reclassified for consistency with
the method of presentation adopted in the Group’s annual  financial statements for the year ended
31 December 2007. The most significant changes in classification are explained below.

The Group presented details of its revenue (Note 15) in a way that reflects management’s strategic
view of the Group’s business.  Comparative information for the period from 1 January 2007 to
30 June 2007 has been reclassified accordingly.

The Group also made the following changes in presenting details of its operating expenses:

After

reclassification
Before

reclassification  Difference

Operating Expenses

Freight and transportation services 1,431,802 1,457,957  (26,155)
Taxes other than income tax 127,692 226,785  (99,093)
Changes in provision for tax liabilities,

other than income tax 99,093 -  99,093
External services for through rate transportation 26,155 -  26,155
Fuel costs 24,295 -  24,295
Advertising costs - 54,542  (54,542)
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment (62,055) -  (62,055)
Other expenses, net 168,919 76,617  92,302

   -

The following reclassification was also made in the Group’s interim condensed consolidated statement
of cash flows:

After

reclassification
Before

reclassification  Difference

Cash flow from investing activities
Cash collected for shares issued - 973,090  (973,090)
Net cash used in investing activities (1,308,600) (335,510)  (973,090)

Cash flow from financing activities
Cash collected for shares issued 973,090 -  973,090
Net cash provided by (used in) financing

activities 931,733 (41,357)  973,090

   -

Cash received in connection with issue of shares by the Company is now classified as cash flow from
financing activities.  It was previously presented as cash flow from investing activities.

12

5. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Land,
buildings and
constructions

Containers
and flatcars

Cranes and
loaders

Vehicles and
other

equipment
Construction
in-progress  Total

Cost

31 December 2006 1,632,413 10,467,271 120,607 154,306  99,437  12,474,034

Additions 92,854 586,635 732,691 289,459  297,693  1,999,332
Transfers 9,074 20,075 16,860 57,715  (103,724) -
Additions through

contribution in kind - 1,394,228 - -  -  1,394,228
Disposals - (470,106) - (564)  -  (470,670)

30 June 2007 1,734,341 11,998,103 870,158 500,916  293,406  15,396,924

Additions 700,128 779,810 268,198 424,419  856,873  3,029,428
Transfers 7,311 85,158 - 25,332  (117,801) -
Disposals - (207,267) (234) (1,806)  -  (209,307)

31 December 2007 2,441,780 12,655,804 1,138,122 948,861  1,032,478  18,217,045

Additions 73,664 3,609,288 52,081 296,552  562,872  4,594,457
Transfers 107,833 93,279 - 31,510  (232,622) -
Disposals (7,538) (42,860) (21,812) (180)  -  (72,390)

30 June 2008 2,615,739 16,315,511 1,168,391 1,276,743  1,362,728  22,739,112

Accumulated depreciation

31 December 2006 (146,092) (553,668) (13,171) (24,170)  -  (737,101)

Depreciation charge (148,359) (705,182) (42,828) (49,817)  -  (946,186)
Disposals - 20,085 - 8  -  20,093

30 June 2007 (294,451) (1,238,765) (55,999) (73,979)  -  (1,663,194)

Depreciation charge (158,553) (430,092) (106,905) (74,846)  -  (770,396)
Impairment - (995) (1,892) 2,611  -  (276)
Disposals - 17,199 87 1,406  -  18,692

31 December 2007 (453,004) (1,652,653) (164,709) (144,808)  -  (2,415,174)

Depreciation charge (182,951) (634,382) (99,531) (108,676)  -  (1,025,540)
Disposals 2,104 21,214 5,792 169  -  29,279

30 June 2008 (633,851) (2,265,821) (258,448) (253,315)  -  (3,411,435)

Net Book Value

31 December 2007 1,988,776 11,003,151 973,413 804,053  1,032,478  15,801,871

30 June 2008 1,981,888 14,049,690 909,943 1,023,428  1,362,728  19,327,677

Included in land, buildings and constructions is the amount of RUR 85,690 thousand and
RUR 19,249 thousand, which represents the value of land plots owned by the Group as of
30 June 2008 and 31 December 2007, respectively.

Vehicles and other equipment category includes motor transport used for terminal services in
the amount of RUR 744,940 thousand and RUR 509,734 thousand as of 30 June 2008 and
31 December 2007, respectively.

13

Construction in-progress as of 30 June 2008 consists primarily of capital expenditures incurred in
relation to:

 Construction of new container terminals in Zabaikalsk, Novosibirsk and Nizhniy Novgorod in